
FILED 
June 14, 2019 

INDIANA UTILITY 
REGULATORY COMMISSION 

STATE OF INDIANA 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

PETITION OF COMMUNITY NATURAL GAS CO. ) 
INC. FOR AUTHORITY TO CHANGE ITS RATES, ) 
CHARGES, TARIFFS, RULES, AND ) 

CAUSE NO. 45214 

REGULATIONS ) 

INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR'S 

PUBLIC'S EXHIBIT NO. 2 -TESTIMONY OF OUCC WITNESS 
AMYE. LARSEN 

June 14, 2019 

Respectfully submitted, 

Scott Franson 
Attorney No.27839-49 
Deputy Consumer Counselor 



1 Q: 

2 A: 

3 

4 Q: 

5 A: 

6 

7 

8 

9 Q: 

10 A: 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 Q: 

16 A: 

Public's Exhibit No. 2 
Cause No. 45214 

Page 1 of 5 

TESTIMONY OF OUCC WITNESS AMYE. LARSEN 
CAUSE NO. 45214 

COMMUNITY NATURAL GAS CO., INC. 

I. INTRODUCTION 

Please state your name and business address. 

My name is Amy E. Larsen and my business address is 115 West Washington 

Street, Suite 1500 South, Indianapolis, IN 46204. 

By whom are you employed and in what capacity? 

I am employed by the Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor ("OUCC") as 

a Utility Analyst II. I have worked as a member of the OUCC's Natural Gas 

Division since October 2017. My educational and professional experience, as well 

as my preparation for this case, are detailed in Appendix AEL-1. 

What is the purpose of your testimony? 

I address certain elements regarding the request by Community Natural Gas Co., 

Inc. ("Petitioner") for an increase to its base rates and charges. More specifically, 

I analyze Petitioner's proposed adjustments to its natural gas purchased, property 

insurance, and miscellaneous operating expenses, and make recommendations 

concerning each. 

II. NATURAL GAS PURCHASED 

Did Petitioner propose an adjustment for Natural Gas Purchased? 

Yes. Petitioner used test year sales of 934,877 Dth ( dekatherm) from its GCA 

17 revenue adjustment, along with an adjustment for new customers, including 



'1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Q: 

A: 

Public's Exhibit No. 2 
Cause No. 45214 

Page 2 of 5 

weather normalization for test year sales and sales from new customers, to arrive at 

sales of 958,025 Dth. Petitioner used Schedule 1 lA from its GCA to calculate an 

unaccounted for gas ("UAFG") percentage of 0.55%, and obtain an estimated 

unaccour;ited for gas of 5,269 Dth. Petitioner calculated its anticipated cost of 

delivered supply gas to be $3.6957 per Dth, based on Petitioner's anticipated cost 

of gas for the year following the test year. Petitioner's estimated UAFG amount of 

5,269 Dth multiplied by the anticipated cost of $3.6957 per Dth results in a pro 

form.a cost of gas of $19,473. The pro form.a cost of gas less test year purchased 

gas results in Petitioner's decrease in natural gas purchased of ($3,302,467). See 

Petitioner's Exhibit BJM-1, Schedule C-1, p. 1. 

Do you agree with Petitioner's adjustment? 

No. While I agree with Petitioner's method of calculating its natural gas purchased 

adjustment, I disagree with Petitioner's calculation for the UAFG percentage. 

Petitioner's witness Ms. Mann states Petitioner calculated a three-year average in 

the same manner as the quarterly GCA filings (Direct Testimony of Ms. Mann, p. 

5, lines 9-12). In this case, Petitioner used the percentages for UAFG of 1.17% and 

(0.07%) from Schedule 1 lA of GCAs 130 and 134, respectively, to arrive at an 

average of 0.55%. This actually is a two-year average and does not include the 

most recent information from GCA 138. Schedule llA from GCAs 130 and 134 

represent July 2015 through June 2017, leaving out the test year completely and 

excluding the most recent data available. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Q: 

A: 

Public's Exhibit No. 2 
Cause No. 45214 

Page 3 of 5 

The percent of UAFG from Schedule llA from GCA 138 is 0.41 %. 

Including this percentage in the calculation results in a three-year average ofUAFG 

of 0.50%. See Attachment AEL-1 p. 1. 

I also disagree with Ms. Mann's Weighted Average Cost of Gas 

("W ACOG") calculation of $3 .07 included in its anticipated cost of system gas of 

$3.6957. Included in Petitioner's WACOG calculation is a fixed contract for 

purchased gas for November 1, 2019 through April 1, 2020 (Attachment AEL-1, p. 

2). This contract is outside the twelve months following the test year, the timeframe 

included in this W ACOG calculation. The calculation should only include 

contracts secured for purchased gas in the timeframe being evaluated. I removed 

these amounts from the calculation and increased spot purchases in those months 

to arrive at a new W ACOG of $3 .10, to arrive at a new anticipated cost of system 

gas of $3.73. See Attachment AEL-1, p.3. 

What is your adjustment to Natural Gas Purchased? 

Using an UAFG percentage of 0.50%, I arrive at an estimated UAFG of 4,790 Dth. 

I calculate the total pro-forma cost of purchased gas by multiplying the UAFG, 

4,790 Dth, by the anticipated delivered supply cost of gas of $3.73, to arrive at 

$17,867. Subtracting test year purchased gas of $3,321,940 from the total pro­

forma cost of purchased gas, results in a Natural Gas Purchased adjustment of 

($3,304,073) rather than Petitioner's adjustment of ($3,302,467). See Attachment 

AEL-1, p. 4. 



III. OPERATING EXPENSES 

Public's Exhibit No. 2 
Cause No. 45214 

Page 4 of 5 

A. Property Insurance 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

Q: 

A: 

Q: 

A: 

Q: 

A: 

What adjustment did Petitioner propose for property insurance? 

Petitioner adjusted property insurance expense by $5,873 for increases in property, 

worker's compensation, casualty and general liability insurance. Exhibit BJM-1, 

Schedule C-1, p. 3. 

Do you agree with Petitioner's adjustment to property insurance? 

No. Ms. Mann's exhibits contain an error in the calculation of the test year amount. 

The amount in the last month of the test year was erroneously included in the 

calculation of test year expense as $67.6229. Petitioner confirmed the error in 

response to OUCC Data Request ("DR") 5.4, indicating the correct amount for the 

last month of the test year should be $6,762.29. See Attachment AEL-2, p. 1. 

What is your adjustment to property insurance? 

To correct the error, I arrived at a test year property insurance amount of $80,608. 

This results in a decrease to property insurance of ($822). I have shown my 

adjustment in Attachment AEL-2, p. 2. 

B. Miscellaneous Expense Adjustment 

15 Q: 

16 A: 

17 

18 

19 

Do you have an adjustment for miscellaneous expenses? 

Yes. During the on-site review, I examined three invoices for Petitioner's quarterly 

membership dues to the Indiana Energy Association. A portion of the Indiana 

Energy Association dues are allocated towards lobbying expenses, which should 

not be paid by ratepayers. I am removing fifteen percent (15%) of membership 



Public's Exhibit No. 2 
Cause No. 45214 

Page 5 of 5 

1 dues, for each invoice, which are allotted to lobbying, as shown in Attachment 

2 AEL-3, pp. 1-3. 

3 Additionally, during the on-site review, I identified two invoices for tax 

4 penalties that should be removed. The first is a penalty from the tax period ending 

5 September 30, 2016 to the Indiana Department of Revenue for $197.69 

6 (Attachment AEL-3, p. 4). The second is a penalty from the tax period ending 

7 September 30, 2014 to the Internal Revenue Service for $3,103.50 (Attachment 

8 AEL-3, pp. 5-6). Petitioner's tax penalties should not be included in the base rate 

9 calculation to be collected from ratepayers as it would be inappropriate for 

10 ratepayers to fund the consequences of Petitioner's errors. 

11 Q: What is your adjustment to Petitioner's miscellaneous expense? 

12 A: I recommend removal of $3,635 from miscellaneous expenses. See Attachment 

13 AEL-3, p.7. 

IV. OUCC RECOMMENDATIONS 

14 Q: Please summarize your recommendations to the Commission. 

15 A: I recommend the Commission: 

16 • Decrease Natural Gas Purchased by ($3,304,073); 

17 • Decrease Property Insurance by ($822); 

18 • Remove Miscellaneous Expenses of ($3,635). 

19 Q: Does this conclude your testimony? 

20 A: Yes. 



AFFIRMATION 

I affirm, under the penalties for perjury, that the foregoing representations are true. 

funyE.~~ 
Utility Analyst II 
Indiana Office of 
Utility Consumer Counselor 
45214 
Community Natural Gas Co. Inc. 

Date 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Q: 

A: 

APPENDIX TO TESTIMONY OF 
OUCC WITNESS AMYE. LARSEN 

Appendix AEL-1 
Cause No. 45214 

Page 1 of2 

Please describe your educational background and experience. 

I graduated from the School of Public and Environmental Affairs at Indiana 

University in Bloomington, Indiana with a Bachelor of Science Degree in Public 

Financial Management in May 2011. In December 2017, I graduated from the 

Kelley School of Business at Indiana University in Indianapolis, Indiana with a 

Master's of Science Degree in Accounting. From May 2011 through December 

2012, I worked for the Indiana State Personnel Department in Indianapolis, Indiana, 

as a Benefits Specialist. I resolved benefit administration questions and issues 

raised by state agencies and employees. I also investigated claims, disputes, and 

eligibility by working with the insurance carriers to ensure claims were properly 

adjusted. From December 2012 through January 2015, I worked for the Indiana 

Family and Social Services Administration as an Accountant. I worked in accounts 

receivable to collect, deposit, and record any funds received. I was also responsible 

for any refunds due to customers. From January 2015 through October 2017, I 

worked for the Indiana Dep~ent of Workforce Development as a Budget 

Analyst. I set up and monitored projects for grants received from the federal 

government. I also worked with department managers to create and adhere to their 

yearly budget. 

In October 2017, I began my employment with the OUCC as a Utility 

Analyst II. My current responsibilities include reviewing and analyzing Gas Cost 

Adjustment ("GCA") petitions and flex filings. I also review and analyze rate 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 Q: 
7 

8 A: 

9 

10 Q: 
11 

12 A: 

13 

14 

15 

Appendix AEL-1 
Cause No. 45214 

Page 2 of2 

cases, special contracts, financing, certificate of public convenience and necessity, 

pipeline safety adjustment, FMCA, 7-Y ear Plan and TDSIC tracker cases filed by 

Indiana natural gas utilities with the Commission. While employed at the OUCC, 

I completed NARUC's Utility Rate School hosted by the Institute of Public Utilities 

at Michigan State University. 

Have you previously testified before the Indiana Utility Regulatory 
Commission? 

Yes, I have testified in GCA, rate cases, special contract, FMCA and pipeline safety 

adjustment cases. 

Please describe the review and analysis you conducted in order to prepare 
your testimony. 

I reviewed Petitioner's prefiled testimony, exhibits and supporting documentation. 

I participated in a review of Petitioner's books and records at Petitioner's offices 

on April 22, 2019. I also analyzed Petitioner's responses to OUCC discovery 

requests. 



Cause No. 37488 GCA 138 
Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 

Purchases 21,586 23,101 44,145 53,828 
Sales 20,471 23,597 39,103 47,600 
UAFG 1,115 (496) 5,042 6,228 

UAFG% 5.17% -2.15% 11.42% 11.57% 

Cause No. 37488 GCA 134 

Purchases 729,245 
Sales 729,754 
UAFG (509) 

UAFG% -0.07% 

Community Natural Gas Co., INC 
Cause No. 45214 

UAFG Calculation 

Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 
89,443 154,005 184,948 116,112 
96,904 138,644 193,035 125,450 
(7,461) 15,361 (8,087) (9,338) 

-8.34% 9.97% -4.37% -8.04% 

Cause No. 37488 GCA 130 

Purchases 748,789 
Sales 740,058 
UAFG 8,731 

UAFG% 1.17% 

Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 
117,529 79,884 25,010 23,259 
109,240 83,085 28,707 23,213 

8,289 (3,201) (3,697) 46 

7.05% -4.01% -14.78% 0.20% 

Three Year Average: 
0.41% 

-0.07% 
1.17% 
0.50% 

Total 
932,850 
929,049 

3,801 

0.41% 

n~ 
§ ~ 

""d rt s 
p:, z (1) 

{Jq O i=l 
(1). ,-+ 

- +. ► 0 V, t:"d 
H-i ~ t""' 
+"- +.,:... 



C,;intract: 

Contrnct Date: 

107:177 
01113/2C1S 

Tran~aetion Confirmation 

For lmm~dlato Dell¥~"/ 

Trade: 

Trade Date: 

Attachment AEL-1 
Cause No. 45214 

Page 2 of 4 

860369 

09/0612013 

11,-e 1,.nnr;:1011- C-:>r:t1tm,1t1en J!; !;Ut.Jcr.:- lo tne 8.J!;e comma tio?l'N,r,•!m ~rllr,r :md auyt-1. Thi! trrroe (It th:t?: n.1r.s=tcllc1n cor,uir,~W.!O :mi l,m:ju1u u1dt:~i, !Jbpr.;te-~, \vi~hi.--, ;t:811:.1',t-r.-.•,~ OJ>f::. or 
f•!:<'~lp: tr.:fg-r, cll-":t!r-vt<::"I!! ~-flt.:inP.1) h~ ti-In U.'!:;.c -::o:it.rn..:!. 

CvmnvJntty Nntural G;r. Co Inc 

.-\t:n 
OYic~ Pti•J-;11,:_ 

i=;-,x PhlnY 

E~•"il 

Transl'lction Details: 

I 1t01/2(Wi' 

Suycr:-

Corcr:rm s Df'p-l 
3t,-5t5·29S" 

31'l-73C·ll6"7 

il 

Comm1Jnit1 tfaturat Gu Co lru~ 

D~tu-: 

Eco,Ettergy, LLC 

A~t7 

Offii;C Phc~c: 

Fa><Phono 
E-inaH: 

Seffu: 
Eeo-En<rgy, t.LC 

J;-,,rnle Sakil.r 
GI s.c,,5-,;~os 

615~12-1130 
Co;;tr~ct'i@E,;o~E"l~rs~~.6::r;i 

TN S7V-3T 

?n1:.. cor.firrn •,•:-s.s genhle:ecl f:00:ef.rcn.,::::;U)· r:nd u·.:ircJora ~ v:U/C: v.:it~c-ut 

Eco-!:nergfs s~~:ature 

Oat'\:". 



Attachment AEL-1 
Cause No. 45214 

Page 3 of 4 
Community Natural Gas 

Cause No. 45214 
Estimated Average Cost of Gas 

Weighted 
Dth Price r1er Dth Total Cost Average 

Oct-18 48,646 $ 2.8860 $ 140,392.36 Spot $ 0.16 
Nov-18 20,000 $ 2.8350 $ 56,700.00 $ 0.07 

121,737 $ 2.9260 $ 356,202.46 Spot $ 0.42 
Dec-18 20,000 $ 2.8350 $ 56,700.00 $ 0.07 

177,746 $ 3.0740 $ 546,391.20 Spot $ 0.64 
Jan-19 20,000 $ 2.8350 $ 56,700.00 $ 0.07 

112,046 $ 3.6420 $ 408,071.53 Spot $ 0.48 
Feb-19 20,000 $ 2.8350 $ 56,700.00 $ 0.07 

93,420 $ 3.5460 $ 331,267.32 Spot $ 0.39 
Mar-19 20,000 $ 2.8350 $ 56,700.00 $ 0.07 

8,869 $ 3.3530 $ 29,737.76 Spot $ 0.03 

Apr-19 31,304 $ 2.8850 $ 90,312.04 Spot $ 0.11 
May-19 23,722 $ 2.8270 $ 67,062.09 Spot $ 0.08 
Jun-19 25,041 $ 2.8670 $ 71,792.55 Spot $ 0.08 
Jul-19 25,658 $ 2.9090 $ 74,639.12 Spot $ 0.09 

Aug-19 39,335 $ 2.8990 $ 114,032.17 Spot $ 0.13 
Sep-19 48,281 $ 2.8620 $ 138,180.22 Spot $ 0.16 

855,805 Weighted Average price per Dth. $ 3.10 

Estimated Transportation average cost 0.63 
Total estimated average cost of gas $ 3.73 



COMMUNITY NATURAL GAS COMPANY, INC 
Cause No. 45214 

Natural Gas Purchased Adjustment 

Test year sales - Dth 
Adjustment for: new customers 

weather normalization for test year Dth 
weather normalization for new customers 

Unaccounted for gas percentage 

Estimated unaccounted for gas - Dth 

Estimated purchases of system gas 
Anticipated cost of system gas 

Total pro-forma .cost of purchased gas 

Less: test year purchased gas 

Total Adjustment Increase/(Decrease) 

RATE 

934,877 
28,000 
(4,711) 

(141) 

958,025 
0.50% 

4,790 

4,790 
$ 3.7300 

$ 17,867 

3,321,940 

Attachment AEL-1 
Cause No. 45214 

Page 4 of 4 

$ (3,304,073) 



Q 5.4: 

A. 

Attachment AEL-2 
Cause No. 45214 

Page 1 of2 

Referring to Petitioner's Exhibit BJM-1, Schedule C-1, page 3 of 6, test year property 
insurance for adjustment (4)(i). In the excel spreadsheet provided to the OUCC 
containing Ms. Mann's exhibits, the amount in the last month of the test year included 
in the cell is $67.6229. Please confirm the amount should be $6,762.29. 

Petitioner confirms that the worksheet cell referenced in the above question should 
show $6,762.29. 



Attachment AEL-2 
Cause No. 45214 

Page 2 of2 
COMMUNITY NATURAL GAS COMPANY, INC. 

Proforma insurance expense 
Gas Utilities Alliance 
All Other 

Cause No. 45214 
Property Insurance Adjustment 

Total proforma insurance expense 
Less: Test year property insurance 

Property Insurance Adjustment - Increase/(Decrease) 

$ 35,596 
44,190 

79,786 
80,608 

$ (822) 



/ 

~dianaENiRGY 
~ .... --------

Association 

MEMBERSHIP DUES STATEMENT 

Cause No. 45214 
Page 1 of 7 

Date: December 1, 2017 

To Dean Kieffer 
President 
Community Natural Gas Company, Inc. 
933 West 3rd Street 
Mt. Carmel, Illinois 62863 

FIRST QUARTER 2018 DUES STATEMENT 

Quarterly Dues Assessment: $906.01 

Please make checks payable to: 

Indiana Energy Association, Inc. 
I 

Please remit to: 

lndia·na !=nergy Association, Inc. 
1600 One American Square 

Box 82065 · 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46282 

v--rJ&JdO 

ifDJvro ✓13o 3 

1p 9Vh.ol 

The Indiana Energy Association, Inc. is a 501 (c)(6) trade organization 
under the Internal Revenue Code. Contributions to the Indiana Energy Association, Inc. 

may be deductible as ordinary and necessary business expenses subject to restrictions imposed as 
a result of association lobbying activities. The Indiana Energy Association estimates that the 

non-deductible portion of your dues allocable to lobbying to be 15%. 



~~f-N-ERGY 
Association 

MEMBERSHIP DUES STATEMENT 

Cause No. 45214 
Page 2 of7 

Date: March 15, 2018 

To . . Dean Kieffer 
President 
Community Natural Gas Company, Inc. 
9~3 West 3rd street 
Mt. Carmel, Illinois 62863 

SECOND QUARTER 2016 DUES STATEMENT 

Quarterly Dues Assessment: 
2017 Carryover Credit 

$906.01 
(492.19) 

$413.82 Total Second Quaoer Dues 

Plec1:se make checks payable ta: 
I 

Indiana Energy Association, Inc. 

Please remit ta: 

Indiana Energy Association, Inc. 
1600 One American Square 

Box 82065 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46282 

-· 

v--/JloZO 

Vo; otJIJ--tJ 3 o ·3, 

-$4;3.8-2 

The Indiana Energy Association is a 501(c)(6) trqde organization underthe Internal Revenue Code. 
Contributions to the Indiana Energy Association, Inc. may be ded(!ctible 

as ordinary and necessary business exp€1rises subject to restrictions imposed as 
a result of association lobbying activities. The Indiana Energy Association estimates that the 

non-deductible portion of your dues allocable to lobbying to be 15%. 



MEMBERSHIP DUES STATEMENT 

Cause No. 45214 
Page 3 of 7 

Date: June 15, 2018 

To Dean Kieffer 
President 
Community Natural Gas Company, Inc. 
933 West 3rd Street 
Mt. Carmel, Illinois 62863 

THIRD QUARTER2018 DUES STATEMENT 

Quarterly Dues Assessment: $906.01 

Please make checks payable to: 

Indiana Energy Association, Inc. , 

Please remit to: 

Indiana Energy Association, Inc. 
1600 One American Square 

Box 82065 
Indianapolis, Indiana 4628QotvOO _ 

The Indiana Energy AssociaUon, Inc. is a 501 (c)(6) trade organization 
under the Internal Revenue Code. Contributions to the Indiana Energy Association, Inc. 

may be deductible as ordinary and necessary business expensf¾s subject to restrictions imposed as 
a result of association lobbying activities. The Indiana Energy Association estimates that the 

non-deductible portion of your dues allocable to lobbying to be 15%. 



Attachment AEL-3 
AR-80 "--?,/ PROPOSED ASSESSMENT . Cause No. 45214 

sF 43530 (R4/ 11-11) ~- INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE Page 4 of 7 

E®_R e_~ ~.'-·_:·ii~i_::.~-ANY CONTACT WITH THE DEPARTMENT-► Liability Number: 2016-02171843 

... rJ l Notice Number: 18059823754 

JAN 1 0 20\S I~ fE; Date Issued: Oi/19/2018 
1 t:...{1 □□ 002 Taxpayer TIO: 0003261476 - 000 

FID: 37-0842577 
Form Number: IT-20 

1800148171057 
11111a 11111111111111111111 11111 111111101 11111 111111111111111 11111 11111111111111 1m 

DLN: 11Ko402945004 v..---lJSlo 
Account ID: 108395319 " COMMUNITY NATURAL GAS COMPANY INCORPORATED 

- 933W3RD ST 
MOUNT CARMEL, IL 62863-1718 

Liability Period: September 30, 201i,0tf)Dl,.qt.,I V 
Tax Type: Corporate Income · Di 1 tt8 

d'\ I ·1 • • 

-----.---- ---·--- -·- - - . ---- ----- -·---- - -~-----··---
IMMEDIATE ACTION REQUIRED: A review of your Indiana Corporate Income tax for the period ending September 30, 2016 

~ shows you may owe$ 197.69, including penalty and interest. YOU MUST TAKE ACTION IMMEDIATELY TO RESOLVE THIS 
~ DEBT. You must pay the amount owed or protest this assessment in writing within 60 days (by March 20, 2018). If you fail to do 

so, this debt will continue to accrue interest and could convert into a tax warrant for collection action. For more Information on 
protesting the assessment, visit www .in.gov/dor/5691.htm. To pay your bill online, make a payment arrangement, or ask 
questions, visit www.epay.in.gov or call (317) 232-2240. If you closed your business, please visit www.in.gov/dor/3749.htin t 
complete the official paperwork immediately. If you are in Bankruptcy, this notice is for your information only, no collectio1 
actions will occur. Thank you for your immediate attention to this matter. ***SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR IMPORTANT DETAIU 
AND MAILING ADDRESSES.*** 

EXPLANATION OF TAX DUE FOR PERIOD ENDING September 30, 2016 
Original Tax (Corporate Income) $ 26,171.00 
Credits $ 33,855.00 
Penalty $ 152.90 
Interest - Daily Amount $0.02 $ 44. 79 
Subtotal $ ...................................... :;;l,.4.8.6,.3.1 
Refunds $ 9,213.00 
Prior Payments $ 1,529 oo 
Amount you owe - Due Date: March 20, 20i 8 $ 197.69 

Please place your Taxpayer TIO number (see above) on your check made payable to Indiana Department of 
.. I:"\-• ... - ....... ~-.----'. --.tL ....... ~l¼~,+.1:--.-. !---~-.--1.~•.r!-l-,-I t...-,1-,.... . .. ... . , . . . . . . ... _ .... 



23 8809 

/ 
ij1) 
IBS 

,,._ 

Department of the Treasury 
Internal Revenue Service 
Cincinnati OH 45999.-00:19 

238809,706197,241290.11052 1 AB 0,408 538 

111h 111 I 1H IM·• I "1I11 111 111 n1 I• 11111' •h 1' I 111 In I Ill' l I• I I' 
COMMUNJTY NATURAL GAS CO INC 
933W 3RDST 
MOUNTCARMEL IL 62863-1718 

W.<i= appJi~9Y9Lif.P.~Yxngnt(~)tQ __ yo.ur S_ep_tfnib~r 30, 2014 accqunt . 

·Amount due: $3,103.50 · · · · 

. Billing summary 

. .Payments you made .. 

Attachment AEL-3 
Cause No. 45214 

Page 5 of 7 

Notice. CP225. 
Tax period September 30, 2014 
Notice date May 7, 2018 
Employer 1D number 37-0842577 · 
To contact us Phone 1-800-829~0115 
Page 1 of 2. 

84, 17,8,00 

We applied your payment(s) totaling 
$84,17S:oo to your 9½count shown i:}bOve,· You 
now owe $'3,103;50. The received date and 
amount of the payment(s) we applied are shown 
below,. 

Reduct;ion of interest previously charged 731.02 

What you n·~ed to dri immediately 

• IRS 

Payment 

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 
CINCINNATI OH 45999-0039 

. Ariount d11~ by May 28, 2018 $3,103.50 

Mak~ q paymint 
· ~- pay the cirnoJnt due of $3,103.50 by May 28, 2018, to avoid additional penalty and 

interest charges. . . . 

r~:0 €\i\1t 
Continued on back ... 

COMMUNITY NATURAL GM CO INC 
933W3RDST . 
MOUNT CA~MEL IL 62863· )718 

Notice . CP225 
Notice pate . May 7, 2018 
Employer ID m1mber · 37-0842577 

• Make your chick i;ir money order payable to the United States Treasury. 
•· wr\,te y9ur Employer ID number (37-0842577); the t,ax peri~d (September 30, 2.914), 

and the._forrri nµmber (1120) on your payment and any correspondence. 

A_m(Junt due p.y 
. May 28, 2018 $3, 103,50 

. . . ' . . . 

11I"II1111 II I 111 JI I lJI ( l( 11p,1,11111111I.11,,11,11 l I I jl, I J 111 I I 

370842577 JJ COMM 02 2 201409 67b OODDD31 □35D 



,· .. 

if you ~"•i(<ct1 • 
BFTPs" -rlfm·,-,,i,.;, 

.. P ... P"! 
You enter: .· .. ;, 

l?f.'D'S pii)niP.tsf . . . 
You ~~te_r: 

You erter. 

Attachment AEL-3 
·Cause No. 45214 

Page 6 of7 

(continue) 

. · ... .:. 



COMMUNITY NATURAL GAS COMP ANY, INC. 
Cause No. 45214 

Miscellanous Expense Adjustment 

Indiana Energy Association Dues December 1, 2017 
Indiana Energy Association Dues March 15, 2018 
Indiana Energy Association Dues June 15, 2018 

Indiana Department of Revenue Tax Penalty 

Department of Treasury, Internal Revenue Service Tax Penalty 

Adjustment- increase/ (decrease) in Miscellanous Expense 

Total Invoice 
$906.01 

413.82 
906.01 

Attachment AEL-3 
Cause No. 45214 

Page 7 of7 

15% to Lobbying 
$135.90 

62.07 
135.90 

$333.88 

197.69 

3,103.50 

($3,635) 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

This is to certify that a copy of the foregoing OUCC'S TESTIMONY OF AMYE. LARSEN 

has been served upon the following counsel of record in the captioned proceeding by electronic 

service on June 14, 2019. 

L. Parvin Price 
Jeffrey M. Peabody 
Barnes & Thornburg LLP 
Email: parvin.price@btlaw.com 
Email: jpeabody@btlaw.com 

Attomey No. 27839-49 
Deputy Consumer Counselor 

INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR 
115 West Washington Street 
Suite 1500 South 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
infomgt@oucc.in.gov 
317 /232-2494 - Telephone 
3 l 7 /232-5923 - Facsimile 


